foreign subsidiaries, and payments between certain countries and territories for services provided. To reduce the
currency risk related to these transactions, we may borrow funds in the relevant foreign currency under our
revolving credit agreement or we may enter into a forward contract to hedge the transfer.

As of December 31, 2020, we had outstanding $1,094.5 million in principal amount of Euro-denominated notes
(€900.0 million). These notes have been designated as a hedge of our net investment in subsidiaries with a Euro-
functional currency as of December 31, 2020. Since our net investment in these subsidiaries exceeds the
respective amount of the designated borrowings, both net of tax, the related translation gains or losses are

47

Part II

included as a component of accumulated other comprehensive loss. Shareholders’ equity decreased by
$69.9 million, net of tax, due to changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss during 2020, due to the
currency impact on these designated borrowings.

The hypothetical impact of the stated change in rates on 2020 total other comprehensive income (loss) for the Euro
Notes is as follows:

2020 (in millions)
Market Sensitive Instrument

10% Depreciation in
Exchange Rates

10% Appreciation in
Exchange Rates

Euro Notes:

€500.0, 1.81% Notes due June 2026 $61.1 $(61.1)

€400.0, 1.91% Notes due September 2022 48.9 (48.9)

Forward contracts:

£0.6 to $0.8 $ (0.1) $ 0.1

€(130.3) to $(159.0) 16.0 (16.0)

¥182.4 to $1.8 (0.2) 0.2

Interest Rates

Our exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to our variable rate long-term debt
obligations. We have historically managed interest rates through the use of a combination of fixed- and variable-
rate borrowings. As of December 31, 2020, we had the following fixed- and variable-rate borrowings:

(in millions) Amount

Weighted-
Average

Interest Rate(1)

Variable-rate borrowings $ 20.4 7.9%

Fixed-rate borrowings 1,103.5 1.9%

Total debt $1,123.9

(1) The rates are impacted by currency exchange rate movements.

Impact of Economic Conditions

One of the principal attractions of using workforce solutions and service providers is to maintain a flexible supply of

[…]

Weighted-average common shares outstanding — basic 58.0 59.9 64.6

Effect of dilutive securities — stock options — — 0.1

Effect of other share-based awards 0.3 0.4 0.4

Weighted-average common shares outstanding — diluted 58.3 60.3 65.1

Net earnings per share — basic $0.41 $ 7.78 $ 8.62

Net earnings per share — diluted $0.41 $ 7.72 $ 8.56

There were 0.6 million, 0.4 million, and 0.3 million share-based awards excluded from the calculation of net
earnings per share—diluted for the year ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, respectively, because their
impact was anti-dilutive.

(7) Goodwill

As described further in Note 14, effective in the first quarter of 2020 our segment reporting was realigned due to
our Right Management business being combined with each of our respective country business units. Accordingly,
our former reportable segment, Right Management, is now reported within each of our respective reportable
segments. All previously reported results have been restated to conform to the current year presentation.

78

Part II

Changes in the carrying value of goodwill by reportable segment and Corporate were as follows:

Americas(1)
Southern
Europe(2)

Northern
Europe APME Corporate(3) Total(4)

Balance, January 1, 2019 $519.9 $112.2 $435.4 $102.0 $127.6 $1,297.1

Goodwill acquired 14.2 33.8 — — — 48.0

Goodwill allocated to business units
deconsolidated(5) — — — (18.5) (1.6) (20.1)

Impairment charge(6) — — (60.2) (3.8) — (64.0)

Currency impact and other 1.5 (1.2) (0.6) (0.6) — (0.9)

Balance, December 31, 2019 535.6 144.8 374.6 79.1 126.0 1,260.1

Impairment charge(7) — — (66.8) — — (66.8)

Currency impact and other 1.0 10.1 18.8 2.6 — 32.5

Balance, December 31, 2020 $536.6 $154.9 $326.6 $ 81.7 $126.0 $1,225.8

(1) Balances related to United States were $490.3 as of January 1, 2019 and December 31, 2019 and $490.2 as of December 31, 2020.

(2) Balances related to France were $68.9, $67.3 and $73.3 as of January 1, 2019, December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2020, respectively.
Balances related to Italy were $4.8, $4.6 and $4.2 as of January 1, 2019, December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2020, respectively.

(3) The majority of the Corporate balance as of December 31, 2019 and 2020 relates to goodwill attributable to our acquisitions of Right
Management ($62.1) and Jefferson Wells ($55.5). Jefferson Wells is part of the United States reporting unit. For purposes of monitoring our